Form PTO-1595 (Rev 03-11) OMB No 0651-0027 (exp 03/31/2012)	05/24	/2011	U S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Off
			-
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	10362	25487	cuments or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		2. Name an	d address of receiving party(ies)
			co Granning, LLC
Tuthill Corporation		Internal Add	lress
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attack	ched? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution	Date(s):	Street Addre	PSS 1205 E Industrial Park Drive
Execution Date(s) May 18, 2011 Assignment	lerger		
	hange of Name	City Mount \	dernon
Joint Research Agreement	nange of Hame	State Missou	n
Government Interest Assignment			ed States of America Zip 65712
Executive Order 9424, Confirmato	ry License		
4. Application or patent number(s):			ne(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No peing filed together with a new application t No (s)
	Additional numbers att	6,176,501 5,346,247 6,209,895 6,227,554 ached? Yes	6,783,137 7,434,821 7,163,220 7,854,438 Solution in the control of the control o
5. Name and address to whom corrections document should be ma	espondence ailed:	6. Total num involved: 12	ber of applications and patents
Name George Pappas		7. Total fee	(37 CFR 1 21(h) & 3.41) \$480.00
Internal Address			
Street Address 919 S Harrison Street, Suite 3	300	X Enclose	ed to be charged to deposit account d quired (government interest not affecting title)
City Fort Wayne		8. Payment	
State Indiana Zip 46	5802		
Phone Number <u>(260) 426-2340</u>			_
Fax Number <u>(260) 426-2223</u>		Deposit	Account Number 25/24/2011 AMULLINS 00000015 12169449
Email Address		Authori	zed User Name 488.69 0
9. Signature:		>	
	Signature		May 20, 2011 Date
George Papp Name of Perso			Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O Box 1450, Alexandria, V A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS

BE IT KNOWN THAT in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Tuthill Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 8500 South Madison Street, Burr Ridge, IL 60521, hereinafter called ASSIGNOR, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Reyco Granning, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 1205 E. Industrial Park Drive, Mount Vernon, MO 65712, and its successors and assigns, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE:

- 1. Its entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, patent rights, patents, and applications for patent, identified on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter PATENTS), together with all rights and privileges which are granted and secured by said PATENTS, including, without limitation, all claims, demands and rights of action which ASSIGNOR may have had against others on account of any past infringement to sue for and obtain all relief to which ASSIGNOR may have been entitled by reason of any such past infringement, the PATENTS to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for its legal representatives, successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which such PATENTS are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and,
- 2. Its entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark rights, registrations and applications for registration, identified on Schedule B attached hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter TRADEMARKS), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said TRADEMARKS, and together with all rights and privileges which are granted and secured by said TRADEMARKS, including, without limitation, all claims, demands and rights of action which ASSIGNOR may have had against others on account of any past infringement to sue for and obtain all relief to which ASSIGNOR may have been entitled by reason of any such past infringement, the TRADEMARKS to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use

Page 1 of 2

and benefit and for its legal representatives, successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which such TRADEMARKS are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

TUTHILL CORPORATION

Title: Dir. OF FIVENCE

State of ICCIDOIS

County of Durace

County of Durace

My Commission Expires: 9-21-11

County of Residence: Du Pace

OFFICIAL SEAL

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from Tuthill Corporation to Reyco Granning LLC

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Appl./Patent No.	Filing/Issue Date
LIFT AXLE ASSEMBLY	09/087,237 6,158,750	05/29/1998 12/12/2000
INDEPENDENT FRONT SUSPENSION ECCENTRIC ALIGNMENT DEVICE	09/248,464 6,176,501	02/11/1999 01/23/2001
SLIDER SUSPENSION FOR SEMI-TRAILERS	08/094,219 5,378,006	07/21/1993 01/03/1995
TRUCK AIR RIDE SUSPENSION	08/061,668 5,346,247	05/14/1993 09/13/1994
STABILIZER FOR A STEER AXLE AIR RIDE SUSPENSION OF A VEHICLE	08/593,093 5,678,845	01/29/1996 10/21/1997
ANTI-FRICTION PAD FOR A BUSHED PIVOT POINT CONNECTION OF A MAIN LEAF SPRING AND A SECONDARY LEAF SPRING	08/392,047 5,542,652	02/22/1995 08/06/1996
AXLE SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR A WHEELED VEHICLE	09/204,936 6,209,895	12/03/1998 04/03/2001
ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM FOR ALIGNMENT OF A PIVOT BUSHING, TRAILING BEAM AND AXLE	09/343,956 6,227,554	06/30/1999 05/08/2001

Page 1 of Schedule A

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from Tuthill Corporation to Reyco Granning LLC

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Appl./Patent No.	Filing/Issue Date
SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR SEMI TRAILERS	07/568,013 5,088,758	08/16/1990 02/18/1992
SLIDER PIN RELEASE MECHANISM FOR A SEMI-TRAILER	09/635,581 6,409,192	08/09/2000 06/25/2002
STEERING KNUCKLE CARRIER-TO- SUSPENSION ARM PIVOTAL CONNECTION AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLING AND PRELOADING THE PIVOTAL CONNECTION	, , , , ,	11/14/2002 08/31/2004
VEHICLE SUSPENSION WITH LIFT AXLE AND PIVOTAL LIFT SPRING	11/123,323 7,434,821	05/06/2005 10/14/2008
APPARATUS & METHOD OF WELDING SUSPENSION SYSTEM TRAILING ARM TO AXLE		
SLIDER MECHANISM FOR A VEHICLE	10/715,865 7,163,220	11/18/2003 01/16/2007
SLIDER MECHANISM OPTIONS		
VEHICLE SUSPENSION WITH TRAILING ARM AND AXLE ASSEMBLY AND METHOD	11/900,878	09/13/2007
INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY	12/169,449	07/08/2008

Page 2 of Schedule A

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from Tuthill Corporation to Reyco Granning LLC

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Appl./Patent No.	Filing/Issue Date
DRIVE AXLE SUSPENSION SYSTEM	60/959,874	07/17/2007
TRAILER SLIDER SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	61/039,789	03/26/2008
SUSPENSION SYSTEM WITH SWAGED AXLE AND WELDED ARM BRACKETS AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	12/380,696 7,854,438	03/03/2009 12/21/2010
INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION AND STEERING ASSEMBLY	12/799,469	04/26/2010
SUSPENSION SYSTEM WITH AXLE ADJUSTMENT	12/383,551	03/25/2009
SUSPENSION SYSTEM STRUCTURE AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLY	12/383,521	03/25/2009
SUSPENSION SYSTEM WITH ENHANCED STABILITY	12/383,505	03/25/2009

Page 3 of Schedule A

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from Tuthill Corporation to Reyco Granning LLC

FOREIGN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Publication or Issue Date	Country
ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM FOR ALIGNMENT OF A PIVOT BUSHING, TRAILING BEAM AND AXLE	2,312,625	12/12/2006	CANADA
STEERING KNUCKLE CARRIER-TO- SUSPENSION ARM PIVOTAL CONNECTION AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLYING AND PRELOADING THE PIVOTAL CONNECTION	2,441,231	03/25/2008	CANADA
VEHICLE SUSPENSION WITH LIFT AXLE AND PIVOTAL LIFT SPRING			CHINA
INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY			PCT
VEHICLE SUSPENSION WITH TRAILING ARM AND AXLE ASSEMBLY AND METHOD			PCT
SUSPENSION SYSTEM WITH SWAGED AXI.E AND WELDED ARM BRACKETS AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE			PCT
SUSPENSION SYSTEM WITH AXLE ADJUSTMENT			PCT

Page 4 of Schedule A

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from Tuthill Corporation to Reyco Granning LLC

FOREIGN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Publication or Issue Date	Country
SUSPENSION SYSTEM STRUCTURE AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLY			PCT
SUSPENSION SYSTEM WITH ENHANCED STABILITY			PCT

SCHEDULE B

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from Tuthill Corporation to Reyco Granning, LLC

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Serial No. or Registration No.	Filing Date or Issue Date
GRANNING	1,835,370	05/10/1994
AIRGLIDE	1,781,309 ·	-07/13/1993 -
MAXIMISER	2,195,116	10/13/1998
OC ER and Design	1,344,257	06/25/1985
REYCO	582,666	11/24/1953
INNOVAIR	2,185,037	08/25/1998
REY-ALIGN	2,435,711	03/13/2001
REYCO GRANNING	2,810,240	02/03/2004
GEN-TECH	472,969	12/09/2002
ALIGNDRIVE		
RIDEMASTER	76/694,776	12/12/2008

Page 1 of Schedule B

SCHEDULE B

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from Tuthill Corporation to Reyco Granning, LLC

FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Serial No. or Registration No.	Filing Date or <u>Issue Date</u>	Country
OC ER PARTS & DESIGN	320,582	11/14/1986	CANADA
REYCO	109,400	02/14/1958	CANADA
REY-ALIGN	532,251	09/06/2000	CANADA
REYCOLASTIC	109,352	02/07/1958	CANADA
REYCO	106,288	11/28/1973	NEW ZEALAND
REYCO	3,136,064	03/29/1996	JAPAN
REYCO	642,411	07/16/1996	AUSTRALIA
REYCO GRANNING	3703424	06/14/2005	CHINA

Page 2 of Schedule B

PATENT REEL: 026420 FRAME: 0619

RECORDED: 05/24/2011